

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 388/2024

Ref.: Maheshtala PS Case no: 516/2024 Dated : 13.10.2024
U/s 363/366/498A/376(2)(n)/313/326/307/354B/406 I.P.C. & Sec 06 of the
Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 read with Sec.9/10 of
Prohibition of Child Marriage Act and 4 D.P. Act

Present : Nilanjana Chatterjee (JO Code - WB00811)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.03
Dt. 14-11-2024

The accused Rajesh Ali Mondal (24 years) is brought under arrest and produced before this Court along with relevant documents.

The accused is represented through Ld. Advocate from LADCS and bail petition is filed.

I.O of this case has made prayer for P.C of this accused for seven days. He has also made a prayer for medico legal examination of the accused.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayers.

The IO submits that the PC is required for recovery of certain medical documents of the VG. Prayer for PC is considered and allowed till **21.11.2024.**

Accused Rajesh Ali Mondal is remanded to police custody till **21.11.2024.**

I.O is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the said accused person. I.O is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical check-up of the accused at the regular intervals and not to make any kind of torture during P.C period.

Prayer for bail is accordingly rejected.

The A.C.M.O.H (medico-legal), Alipore is requested to conduct the medico-legal examination upon the accused and send the report as early as possible.

The I.O is also directed to produce accused person to the respective hospitals on the scheduled date.

To **21.11.2024** for production of the accused from police custody and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.