

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special Case No. 388/2024**

Ref.: Maheshtala PS Case no: 516/2024 Dated : 13.10.2024  
U/s 363/366/498A/376(2)(n)/313/326/307/354B/406 I.P.C. & Sec 06 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 read with Sec.9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act and 4 D.P. Act

Present :Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.06

Dt. 28-11-2024

The accused Rajesh Ali Mondal (24 years) is produced before this Court from JC through VCS.

Accused persons namely Rokiya Bibi @ Rokeya Mondal, Sonali Bibi, Rupa Bibi @ Rupali Khatun, Dipa Bibi @ Dipali Khatun, Najim Sk @ Najim @ Md. Najim Sk, Noor Alam @ Noor Ahmed Sk, Rocky Sk @ Rokey Gharami and Manowara Bibi @ Manowara Mondal. Accused persons are taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons has submitted that his clients are innocent and he also submits that the victim and the accused Rajesh Ali Mondal has already got married and the victim is now pregnant. Photographs of marriage have been filed. Thus he has prayed for bail on any condition.

Defacto complainant is present and raised no objection against the prayer for bail.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present along with the CD.

I have perused the CD as well as statement of the victim as recorded by the Magistrate u/Sec.183 of BNSS.

On careful perusal of the statement of the victim girl t I find that the victim and the accused got married and the victim is now pregnant. Thus having considered the submissions of the defacto complainant, Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Special PP-in-Charge and considering the period of detention suffered by the accused, I am inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.

Accused Rajesh Ali Mondal, Rokiya Bibi @ Rokeya Mondal, Sonali Bibi, Rupa Bibi @ Rupali Khatun, Dipa Bibi @ Dipali Khatun, Najim Sk @ Najim @ Md. Najim Sk, Noor Alam @ Noor Ahmed Sk, Rocky Sk @ Rokey Gharami and Manowara Bibi @ Manowara Mondal may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.5000/- each with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM Alipore.

If on bail, to **21.03.2025** for appearance and I.O's report.

Return CD.

D/c by me.  
Sd/-

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.